
| CAN |

Mailing system

Addendum to the Operator Manual 



PostBase – Addendum to the Operator Manual2

| CAN |

What you need to know

This addendum complements the PostBase Mailing 
System Operator Manual.

This document solely covers the country-specific 
particularities with handling the PostBase mailing 
system. You will find information about 

– the Home screen
– the meter imprint for carrying by Canada Post
– special imprints (Correction, Redate, …) 
– possible equipment versions of the mailing system. 

Further documents The Installation instructions (flyer) and the First 
steps manual which were supplied with your mailing 
system contain all relevant information on installing, 
commissioning and handling the PostBase mailing 
system.  

The PostBase Operator Manual (Reference Guide) 
contains a complete description of the mailing system 
and all optional components and features. 

For basic information on handling the PC software for 
PostBase please read User Manual NavigatorBasic / 
NavigatorPlus. 

Please observe the instructions on intended use and the 
safety instructions in the PostBase Operator Manual. 



Contents 3

| CAN |

What you need to know _________________________________________2

1 The Home screen ______________________________________________4

2 The meter imprint ______________________________________________5

3 Special features and imprints ____________________________________6
3.1 Zero-rated postal imprint ____________________________________6
3.2 Postage correction (Correction) _______________________________9
3.3 Redate _________________________________________________11
3.4 Statement of Mailing / Manifest ______________________________13

4 Glossary ____________________________________________________15

5 Additional technical specification ________________________________17
5.1 PostBase – variants and equipment ___________________________17
5.2 Postal Security Device (PSD) ________________________________18
5.3 External USB modem (optional) _______________________________18

6 Index _______________________________________________________19



PostBase – Addendum to the Operator Manual4
1 The Home screen   

The Home screen appears after the PostBase was turned on and the start routine has 
been successfully completed. Depending on the settings, you may have to select a 
user and enter the PIN. 

* Availability depending on PostBase variant / equipment. 

Switch on / off the 
differential weighing mode *
(In the example: 
Differential weighing is OFF)

Info panel: 
Mailing date  

Advert / Text message (SMS)  

Mailing data  

Postage value  

Weight 

Current shortcut  

Advert / Text message (SMS)  

Open the Menu, access  
– Special functions
– Administration functions 
– System settings 
– Service functions 

Open the Product 
calculation menu 

Select shortcut 

Meter labels 
Use the Feeder 
(batch mail processing) * 

Current account * 

Further shortcuts *   
| CAN |



The meter imprint 5
2 The meter imprint  

For details on how to set the meter imprint, please read the PostBase Reference 
Guide. 

The illustration shows an example of a meter imprint for a Canada Post standard 
product with two advertising imprints (an SMS text / text message and a graphical 
advert / logo). 
Depending on the selected product settings, the meter imprint may feature certain 
distinctions:
– For certain products, the meter imprint contains further product information in plain 

text, e.g. the ‘Incentive Lettermail …’ imprint to the left of the 2D bar code. In such 
cases, only one advertising imprint is allowed.

– When metering Addressed Admail, the mailing date is printed in YYYY.MM format. 
The day is blanked. 

– The ‘Return Postage Prepaid’ imprint does not include the mailing date and origin 
postal code. 

Further particularities for metering mail pieces for dispatch by Canada Post, e.g. 
correction of incorrect meter imprints, are described in the following chapters.

Text message 
(SMS)    

Advert   Mailing date  Postage value   

2D bar code   

Origin postal code   

Printing date and time  

Counter and security code  

Machine ID    
| CAN |



PostBase – Addendum to the Operator Manual6
3 Special features and imprints

3.1 Zero-rated postal imprint  

You can check the settings for metering as well as the imprint quality by doing a zero-
rated postal imprint, i.e. a normal meter imprint with postage value ‘00.00’. Zero-rated 
imprints are logged in the postage registers.

Setting the zero-rated postal imprint 

In the Home screen:

• Press the PRODUCT button. 

PostBase opens the Product calculation 
menu. 

• Select SPECIAL CATEGORY.

• Select ZERO RATED POSTAGE.

• Confirm with OK. 

PostBase returns to the Home screen. 
The postage value ‘$ 0.00’ is set. 

• Select all further settings for the imprint 
(advert …). 

 

| CAN |



Special features and imprints 7
Printing the zero-rated postal imprint 

• Position an empty envelope / a postcard on 
the hand feed tray. 

Or 

• Start label printing. 

Or 

• Use the feeder.

For detailed information on positioning let-
ters, batch processing with the feeder, and 
label printing, please read the PostBase 
Reference Guide.

Checking the print quality 

Canada Post reserves the right to reject 
illegible meter imprints. Make sure your 
PostBase always produces flawless meter 
imprints.

• Check the zero-rated postal imprint. Pay 
special attention to the 2D bar code. 

The imprint must not contain any offsets, 
blurred or blank spots.

The following examples help you with 
checking imprint quality. You get information 
on possible causes and hints on how to 
prevent insufficient imprints.

Good imprint:

This illustration shows a flawless imprint. 
| CAN |



PostBase – Addendum to the Operator Manual8
Insufficient imprints:

If there are offsets / shifts in the imprint: 

• Align the ink cartridges. Read the chapter 
“Aligning ink cartridges” in the PostBase 
Reference Guide.

If there are blurred or blank spots in the 
imprint: 

• Clean the print system. Read the chapter 
“Cleaning the print system” in the 
PostBase Reference Guide.

Offset 

Blank spots 
| CAN |



Special features and imprints 9
3.2 Postage correction (Correction)  

With PostBase, you can correct faulty meter imprints on an already metered letter. 
The correction imprint must always be printed on the non-address side of the mail 
piece.
If you have metered a postage value which is too low, print a correction with the 
missing amount on the non-address side of the mail piece already metered.

Setting the ‘Correction’ imprint 

In the Home screen:

• Press the PRODUCT button. 

PostBase opens the Product calculation 
menu. 

• Select SPECIAL CATEGORY.

• Select CORRECTION.

PostBase opens the adjustment menu for 
the correction amount. 

• Type the amount to be imprinted on the 
mail piece in addition to the postage value 
already metered. 

PostBase does not accept postage values 
within a certain area that is reserved for 
standard postal products.

• Confirm the displayed correction amount 
with OK. 

• Press OK to accept the displayed product 
setting and to return to the Home screen. 
| CAN |



PostBase – Addendum to the Operator Manual10
PostBase shows the current settings for the 
correction imprint. 

When printing the postage correction, 
advertising imprints are not available. 

You can change the mailing date and the 
account as usual.

Print postage correction 

• Position the mail piece, the non-address 
side face up on the hand feed tray or on the 
feeder.

Or 

• Print a label.

• Apply it to the non-address-side of the mail 
piece.

For detailed information on positioning let-
ters, batch processing with the feeder, and 
label printing, please read the PostBase 
Reference Guide.

PostBase prints the ‘Correction’ imprint with 
the additional postage value. 
| CAN |



Special features and imprints 11
3.3 Redate 

If the meter imprint shows an incorrect mailing date, you can print a correction with 
the correct mailing date on the non-address-side of the mail piece already metered.

Setting the ‘Redate’ imprint 

In the Home screen:

• Press the PRODUCT button. 

PostBase opens the Product calculation 
menu. 

• Select SPECIAL CATEGORY.

• Select REDATE.

• Press OK to accept the displayed product 
setting and to return to the Home screen.

PostBase shows the current settings for the 
redate imprint. 

When printing the redate imprint, advertising 
imprints are not available.

Setting the mailing date 

• Open the MENU.

• Select CHANGE DATE.

• Type the new mailing date.

• Press SAVE to set the date.
| CAN |



PostBase – Addendum to the Operator Manual12
Print redate 

• Position the mail piece, the non-address 
side face up on the hand feed tray or on the 
feeder.

Or 

• Print a label.

• Apply it to the non-address-side of the mail 
piece.

For detailed information on positioning let-
ters, batch processing with the feeder, and 
label printing, please read the PostBase 
Reference Guide.

PostBase prints the redate imprint with the 
new mailing date. 
| CAN |



Special features and imprints 13
3.4 Statement of Mailing / Manifest 

PostBase can print the special meter imprint for your ‘Statement of Mailing’ / 
‘Manifest’. You have to set the postage for the entire order manually. 

Only print the statement of mailing imprint on 
a self-adhesive label. It is meant to be 
attached to the special delivery form. 

Set and print ‘Statement of Mailing’

In the Home screen:

• Press the PRODUCT button. 

PostBase opens the Product calculation 
menu. 

• Select CANADA.

• Select STAT. OF MAIL.

PostBase opens the adjustment menu for the 
postage value. 

• Type the postage for the entire order.

• Confirm with OK. 

• Press OK to accept the displayed product 
setting and to return to the Home screen. 

PostBase shows the current settings for 
metering. 

Advertising imprints cannot be used with this 
product.

You can change the mailing date and the 
account as usual.
| CAN |



PostBase – Addendum to the Operator Manual14
• Print the Statement of Mailing imprint 
on a label. 

For detailed information on label printing, 
please read the PostBase Reference Guide.
| CAN |



Glossary 15
4 Glossary 

FP Portal Via a PC or a laptop, you can access the essentials for 
your PostBase mailing system, e.g. a complete overview 
of your data (orders, contracts, invoices, …), updates, 
and the shop with accessories and consumables.

Label  Special self-adhesive label which you can meter and 
stick onto your mail pieces. Necessary for large, heavy 
and thick mail pieces. Also use labels to attach on the 
mail piece when the envelope material is not suited for 
ink-jet printing.

Meter imprint  Metering mail for carrying by Canada Post.

The imprint consists of the Canada Post logo, postage 
value, origin postal code, mailing date and a 2D bar 
code. Furthermore, with every meter imprint the 
PostBase prints the machine identification number, a 
counter, a security code and the creation date and time.

Additionally, the meter imprint may contain adverts / text 
messages (SMS).

Navigator / 
NavigatorBasic  

Navigator is a user-friendly PC application enabling you 
to set up, maintain and use the PostBase mailing 
system.

Navigator enables you to perform your mailing system’s 
basic functions directly on your computer. 

In addition to its ease of use, Navigator offers an 
extended functionality, e.g. entering / editing text 
messages and setting your frequently used postal 
products as shortcuts.

NavigatorPlus In addition to NavigatorBasics‘s entire functionality, 
NavigatorPlus offers easy to handle administration 
and report features. 
| CAN |



PostBase – Addendum to the Operator Manual16
PIN  Personal Identification Number. The PostBase mailing 
system can be protected against unauthorized use via 
a PIN.

Zero-rated postal imprint PostBase prints a normal meter imprint with the postage 
value ‘00.00’. Zero-rated postal imprints are logged in 
the postage registers.

This zero imprint enables you to check the settings 
for the meter imprint and the imprint quality (refer to 
page 7).
| CAN |



Additional technical specification 17
5 Additional technical specification 

5.1 PostBase – variants and equipment  

Subject to short-term modification.
| CAN |



PostBase – Addendum to the Operator Manual18
5.2 Postal Security Device (PSD)   

The Revenector Security Device (PSD) used in your PostBase mailing system was 
authorized according to specifications of Canada Post following an internationally 
valid practice. To commensurate to this standard the cryptographic keys used by the 
PSD have to be updated or exchanged after a specified period of time. Please, make 
sure that the mailing system contacts the Server at least once a year (e.g. by loading 
postage with the value of ‘$0’), even if the system may not be in use. Otherwise the 
Security Device may disable itself and will have to be exchanged with costs for 
reconnecting the mailing system.

5.3 External USB modem (optional)  

USB Modem 51.0052.3147.00:

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003. 

This product meets the applicable Industry Canada technical specifications.

The RINGER EQUIVALENCE NUMBER (REN) for the USB modem is 0.006.
The Ringer Equivalence Number (REN) is an indication of the maximum number of 
devices allowed to be connected to a telephone interface. 
The termination of an interface may consist of any combination of devices subject 
only to the requirement that the sum of the RENs of all the devices not exceed five. 
| CAN |



Index 19
6 Index 

A
Account 4
Advert 4, 5

B
Bar code, 2D 5
Batch mail processing 4
Blank spots in meter imprint 8

C
Correction imprint

mailing date 11, 12
postage 9, 10

Correction (postage) 9
print 10
setting imprint 9

Counter 5

D
Date

mailing date 5
printing date 5
setting 11

Differential weighing mode ON / OFF 4

F
Feeder 4
First steps manual 2
FP Portal 15

H
Home screen 4

I
Installation instructions 2

L
Label 4, 13, 14, 15

M
Machine ID 5
Mailing data 4
Mailing date 4, 5

correct 11
setting 11

Manifest 13
Menu 4
Meter imprint 5, 15

example 5
Modem (external, USB) 18

N
NavigatorBasic 2, 15
NavigatorPlus 2, 15

O
Offsets / shifts 

in meter imprint 8
Operator Manual (Reference Guide) 2
Origin postal code 5

P
PIN 16
Postage value 4, 5, 6, 9, 13
Postal code 5
PostBase 30 17
PostBase 45 17
PostBase 65 17
Print quality

check 7
good 7
insufficient (blank spots) 8
insufficient (offset) 8
| CAN |



PostBase – Addendum to the Operator Manual20
Printing date 5
Printing time 5
Product 6, 9, 11, 13
Product calculation menu 6, 9, 11, 13

open 4, 6, 9, 11, 13
PSD 18

R
Redate 11

print 12
setting imprint 11

REN 18
Ringer Equivalence Number 18

S
Safety instructions 2
Security code 5
Security Device (PSD) 18
Shortcut

current shortcut 4
display in home screen 4
select 4
show further shortcuts 4

SMS 4, 5
Statement of Mailing 13
System settings 4

T
Test print. See Zero-rated postal imprint
Text message 4, 5

U
USB modem 18

REN (Ringer Equivalence Number) 18
User Manual NavigatorBasic / NavigatorPlus 

2

V
Variants 17

W
Weight 4

Z
Zero-rated postal imprint 6, 16

check print quality 7
printing 7
setting 6
| CAN |



For your notes 21

| CAN |



For your notes22

| CAN |



For your notes 23

| CAN |



51
.0

05
2.

38
35

.0
0 

 R
ev

. 0
0 

fp
-fr

an
co

typ
.co

m
 / 

20
13

-0
2 

/ x
xx

 


	PostBase  | CAN |  Addendum to the Operator Manual
	Contents
	What you need to know
	1 The Home screen
	2 The meter imprint
	3 Special features and imprints
	3.1 Zero-rated postal imprint
	3.2 Postage correction (Correction)
	3.3 Redate
	3.4 Statement of Mailing / Manifest

	4 Glossary
	5 Additional technical specification
	5.1 PostBase – variants and equipment
	5.2 Postal Security Device (PSD)
	5.3 External USB modem (optional)

	6 Index


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 600
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 600
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /DEU <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [595.276 841.890]
>> setpagedevice


